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GB  English

Intended use of Braun ExactFit™ 5 Connect
Braun upper arm blood pressure monitor has been developed for accurate and comfortable blood 
pressure measurements. The measuring accuracy of Braun’s upper arm blood pressure monitor was 
tested at the time of manufacture and was proven by clinical research in accordance with ESH.

What you should know about blood pressure
Blood pressure constantly changes throughout the day. It rises sharply in the early morning and 
declines during the late morning. Blood pressure rises again in the afternoon and finally drops to 
a low level at night. Also, it may vary in a short period of time. Therefore, readings from successive 
measurements can fluctuate.
This device will display your blood pressure reading referring to two values: systolic and diastolic. 
The systolic blood pressure (the upper number) indicates how much pressure your blood is exerting 
against your artery walls when the heart beats. The diastolic blood pressure (the lower number) 
indicates how much pressure your blood is exerting against your artery walls while the heart is resting 
between beats. The pulse value is also displayed after each measurement. 
Blood pressure measured in a doctor’s office only provides a momentary value. Repeated 
measurements at home better reflect one’s actual blood pressure values under everyday conditions.
Moreover, many people have a different blood pressure when they measure at home because they 
tend to be more relaxed than when in the doctor’s office. Regular blood pressure measurements taken 
at home can provide your doctor with valuable information on your normal blood pressure values 
under actual «everyday» conditions.
The ESH (European Society of Hypertension) and WHO (World Health Organisation) have set up the 
following standard blood pressure values when measured with a resting pulse at home:

Blood pressure 
(mmHg) Normal values

Grade 1  
mild 
hypertension

Grade 2  
moderate 
hypertension

Grade 3  
severe 
hypertension

SYS = systole  
(upper value) up to 134 135-159 160-179 ≥180

DIA = diastole  
(lower value) up to 84 85-99 100-109 ≥110  

 Safety information and important precautions
To ensure accurate measuring results, read the complete instructions for use carefully. 
People suffering from cardiac arrhythmia, vascular constriction, arteriosclerosis in the extremities, 
diabetes or users of cardiac pacemakers should consult their doctor before measuring their blood 
pressure themselves. Deviations in blood pressure values may occur in such cases. 
If your blood pressure reading is in the severe hypertension range with values of 180 mmHg systolic 
and above, and/or 110 mmHg diastolic and above; and you find you have one or two readings in this 
range - please see your doctor straight away.
If you are under medical treatment or taking any medication, please consult your doctor first.
The use of this blood pressure monitor is not intended as a substitute for a consultation with your 
doctor. 

English

Key rules for accurate blood pressure measurement
 Always take readings at the same time of day, under the same conditions.
Do not take a measurement within 30 minutes of smoking, drinking coffee or tea or any form of 
exertion. These factors will influence the measurement.
Ensure at least 5 minutes of quiet rest before measurements. If possible, it is recommended to rest 
10 minutes before taking the measurement. Try to always use the same resting time before taking a 
measurement.
Always measure on the same arm. The left arm is recommended. Do not move or speak. Keep your 
legs uncrossed and feet flat on the floor.
Place the cuff in direct contact with the skin. Do not wrap the cuff over a jacket, sweater or shirt. 
If you want to take multiple measurements, wait approximately 3 minutes before repeating a 
measurement.

Product description     (See page 2-3)
  1. Start button   
  2. Memory button M
  3. Date / time adjust button  
  4. Set button 
  5. Average button 
  6. User A / B switch 
  7. LCD display
  8. Hose port 
  9. Connector
10. Arm cuff (supplied with 2 cuffs)
11. Air hose 
12. Battery compartment cover (4 X 1.5V type AA (LR6) batteries)

Inserting batteries     (See Fig. 2-3)
•  Remove the battery compartment cover at the bottom of the unit and 

insert 4 AA LR6 alkaline batteries with correct polarity (see symbol in 
the battery compartment).

•  Note: always re-set date and time after replacing new batteries to 
make sure the measurement results are stored with correct date and 
time.

 Only discard empty batteries.  
They should not be disposed of in the household waste, but at 
appropriate collection sites or at your retailer.

Fig. 2

Fig. 3
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Choosing the right cuff
For accurate measurement, it is important to choose the correct size cuff which best fits your upper 
arm. Choose the cuff size according to your arm circumference and make sure the bottom of the cuff is 
2~3cm above your elbow.
• Small/Medium Cuff = 22~32cm arm circumference
• Large/XLarge Cuff = 32~42cm arm circumference
See point 7 below and Fig. 8 to confirm cuff size.

Applying the arm cuff
1. Slide the end of arm cuff furthest from the tube through the metal ring to a loop.  

The smooth cloth should be on the inside of the cuff. 

2. Plug the air hose into the connector (Fig. 4).
3. If the cuff is located correctly, the velcro will be on the outside of the cuff and the metal ring will 

not touch the skin (Fig. 5).
4. Put your left arm through the cuff loop. The bottom of the cuff should be approximately (2~3 cm) 

above elbow. The tube should lie over the brachial artery on the inside of the arm (Fig. 6).

5. Pull the cuff so that the top and bottom edges are tightened around your arm (Fig. 7).
6. When the cuff is positioned properly, press the Velcro firmly against the pile side of the cuff. 
7. This cuff is suitable for use if the <<index>> mark falls within the <<ok range>> marked by two 

arrows when the cuff is tightened around your arm (Fig. 8).
8. Sit on a chair and place your arm on the table so that the cuff is at the same level as your heart  

(Fig. 9).

Fig. 5
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English

Braun ExactFit™ 5 Connect 
Display BUA6350

Heart rate symbol

Memory record

Month

Minute

Date

Hour

User A/ user B  
symbol

Average symbol

Irregular heart beat 
symbol

Low battery indicator

Measuring error display

Ante or Post Meridiem

Deflation sign

Inflation sign

WHO indicator

 How to select user A /user B
• Make sure the Product is in power off mode.
• Slide the user switch to user A or user B, the current user mode will flash on the LCD display.

The WHO/ESH indicator to evaluate blood pressure data
This device has a blood pressure level indicator established according to WHO 
and the European Hypertension Society Guidelines (ESH). For every measurement 
displayed on the screen, the cursor will indicate the blood pressure level with the 
corresponding color code, from green to red. You can use this classification daily 
to guide you to understand your blood pressure level. If you are really concerned 
by the classification level, you should consult your doctor as soon as possible.
If your blood pressure reading is in the severe hypertension range with values of 
180 mmHg systolic or above, and/or 110 mmHg diastolic and above, and if you 
find you have one or two readings in this range - please see your doctor straight 
away.

RED >

ORANGE >

YELLOW >

GREEN >
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Setting month, date and time
a.  Switch off the device for the date/time setting.
b.  Press set button  (4)  to start the year setting, then the 

“year” will blink on display. Press  (3) to adjust year by  
1 step.

c.  Press set button  (4) to start the month setting, then the 
“month” will blink on display, user can press adjust  (3) to 
adjust month by 1 step.

d.  Press set button  (4) to start the day setting, then the 
“day” will blink on display, user can press adjust  (3) to 
adjust day by 1 step.

e.  Press set button  (4) to start the hour setting, then the 
“hour” will blink on display, user can press adjust  (3) to 
adjust hour by 1 step.

f.  Press set button  (4) to start the minute setting, then the 
“minute” will blink on display, user can press adjust  (3) 
to adjust minute by 1 step.

g.  Press set button  (4) to end all the date/time setting, all 
blinking stops. 

Note: Holding the adjust button will scroll the value.

Taking a measurement
Wrap the cuff around the arm (see “applying the arm cuff” section above).
1. Sit upright on the chair to have a correct posture. 
2. Press and release start button  (1), date/time and current user will be displayed.
3. Set user A/B switch (6) to A for user A or B for user B, LCD display will show user A or B symbol. 
4. Press and release the start button  (1), all icons on display will be shown for 2 seconds. Air 

pressure will automatically pump up to certain pressure level and start measurement.
 Do not move or talk in the midst of taking blood pressure measurement. During the measurement, 

keep your legs uncrossed and feet flat on the floor.
5. After the air pressure has increased, the pulse is detected, the heart rate symbol  will start 

flashing. 
6. LCD Display will show the results and WHO indicator arrow after measurement.
After using the device, turn it off by pressing the start button  (1) or it will automatically turn off 
after 1 minute. 
This device is not intended as a substitute for regular check-ups by your doctor, please continue to 
visit your doctor on a regular basis for a professional reading.

Connection to Smartphone and Braun Healthy Heart app
Your ExactFit™ 5 Connect can be connected by Bluetooth® to your Smartphone (iOS and Android) to 
download stored readings automatically. The device can upload up to 200 readings per user by using 
the Bluetooth memory.
Switch on the Bluetooth function on your Smartphone.  
Make sure the Braun Healthy Heart app has been downloaded 
onto your Smartphone and the app is open.
If you are using the app for the first time, it will guide you in 
pairing your Braun ExactFit™ 5 Connect. If you already used the 
app before, go to the “Connect device” function available in the 
app menu and follow the instructions. 
Once pairing is complete, the app will show a confirmation 
message.

A B

A
PMD

A B

A
PMD

A
P c.MD

A
P d.MD

A
PMD e.

A
PMD f.

A
PMD g.

Healthy Heart

English

Memory function
Your blood pressure monitor can store the latest 60 readings for each user. 

Storing measurement data
After each blood pressure measurement, the systolic pressure, diastolic pressure, pulse rate and the 
time & date of specific day will be automatically stored. Memory #01 is always the most recent one. 
Once the memory is full, the oldest values will be overwritten. 

Press memory button M (2) to review the stored data. The last memory data (sys/dia/pul) with 
measurement date/time, IHB and WHO indicator will show on LCD. Press memory button M (2) again 
to show the previous data. Ensure that the correct user; A or B, is selected before use.

Average function
Press the average button  (5) to show last 3 readings average on LCD.  

Erasing data
Switch off the device, press and hold memory button M (2) for 
more than 5 seconds, LCD display will blink “dEL ALL”. Ensure 
that the correct user; A or B, is selected before use.

Press memory button M (2) again, LCD will display “---” to show 
all the stored data of corresponding user have been deleted. 

Irregular heart beat detector 
The appearance of this symbol  signifies that a certain pulse irregularity was detected during the 
measurement. Talking, moving, shaking or an irregular pulse during the measurement can result in the 
appearance of this icon. Usually this is not a cause for concern, however if the symbol appears often, 
we recommend you seek medical advice. The device does not replace a cardiac examination, but 
serves to detect pulse irregularities at an early stage. 

Low battery indicator
When the low battery indicator  flashes on the display, it means the battery is low and the four 
batteries need to be replaced with alkaline LR6 (AA) batteries. 
After replacing batteries, ExactFit™ 5 Connect will go into time-setting mode automatically.

Storage and cleaning 
• Always keep the unit in the carrying case after its use.
•  Do not put the item directly under the sunlight, in high temperature or humid and dusty places.
• Do not store in extremely low (less than -20°C) or high (more than 60°C) temperature.
•  Use a piece of cloth with water or mild cleansing agent to clean the case and then use a piece of dry 

cloth to wipe it dry. Use a piece of dry cloth to wipe the cuff when it is dirty.
• Do not use any strong cleansers to clean it.
•  When the unit is not to be used for a long time, remove the batteries. 

(Batteries may leak or cause harm).
•  Do not modify the device. NEVER open the device! This will make the manufacturer’s warranty 

invalid.

A A

A
PMD

A

A
PMD

A
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Troubleshooting 

Problem Reason Solution

Heart rate 
symbol

Appears in the measurement 
condition and flashes when 
pulse is detected

• Measurement in progress, remain quiet.

Low battery 
indicator

Appears when the battery 
voltage is excessively low or the 
positions of the batteries are 
incorrect

•  Replace all four batteries with new ones. 
Insert the batteries in the correct  
positions. Be aware of +/- positions.

Measuring 
error

Appears when the accurate 
blood pressure and pulse could 
not be obtained

•   Press “start/stop” button again and 
remeasure. 

•  Check if cuff is wrapped according  
to instructions. 

• Check that there are no kinks in tube. 
• Check that hand is relaxed. 
•  Check if talking or moving  

during measurement. 
• Check if posture is correct.

E0 Measuring error •  The pulse signals on the cuff are too 
weak. Re-position the cuff and repeat the 
measurement.

E1 Pumping error  •  The cuff is not fastened properly. Re-position 
the cuff and repeat the measurement.  

E2 Out of Range Results Error •  Relax for a while and repeat the 
measurement. Make sure the cuff is correctly 
positioned on your arm.

E3 Pump time error •  The cuff is not fastened properly. Re-fit the 
cuff, and take a measurement again.

E254 Device internal error •  Remove and then reinsert the batteries. If the 
problem persists, contact customer support.

E255 Calibration error •  Remove and then reinsert the batteries. If the 
problem persists, contact customer support .

E256 An error occurred during the 
Bluetooth Firmware update 

•  Device will automatically restart using the 
original Bluetooth firmware. Re-initiate the 
firmware download process or follow the on-
screen instruction from Braun APP.

English

Specifications
Method of measurement Oscillometric
Model number BUA6350
Range of measurement  Rated cuff pressure: 0mmHg~300mmHg 

Measurement pressure: SYS: 60~255mmHg DIA: 40~200mmHg 
Pulse value: 40-199 beat/minute

Accuracy Pressure +/- 3 mmHg 
Pulse +/- 5 % Max.

Inflation  Deluxe automatic
Display LCD with backlight
Sets of device memory 60 sets per user
Sets of Bluetooth memory 200 sets per user
Cuff size Small cuff = 22-32cm arm circumference 

Large cuff = 32-42cm arm circumference
Operating condition +10 °C ~ +40 °C, less than 85 % R.H.    
Storage condition -20 °C ~ +60 °C, less than 85 % R.H.    
Operating atmospheric pressure 860-1060 hPa
Unit weight Approximately 500gr (without batteries)
Power supply Alkaline battery: 4 x AA (LR6) 1.5V
Battery life 300 times measurement 
Auto power off Whenever not used for 1 minute
Accessories 4 batteries, 2 arm cuffs with tube, instruction manual,  

quick reference guide, storage pouch
Wireless communication  Bluetooth® Smart 

Frequency Range: 2.4GHz ISM Band (2400 - 2483.5 MHz) 
Modulation: GFSK 
Effective radiated power: <20dBm 

Service life:  5 years.

  Important
Read the operating instructions.
If the device is not used within the specified temperature, humidity and atmospheric 
pressure ranges, the technical accuracy of the measurement cannot be guaranteed.

Classification:
Internally powered equipment
Type BF applied parts

Protected against solid foreign objects of 12.5 mm diameter and larger.  
Protected against water drops falling vertically when the device is tilted up to 15°.

Not suitable for use in the presence of flammable anaesthetic mixtures with air, oxygen or nitrous oxide.
Continuous operation with short-time loading.  
 
10 °C

40 °C
Operating temperature              Storage temperature

Storage humidity/operating humidity 

Subject to change without notice.
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Podstawowe zasady dokładnych pomiarów ciśnienia krwi
 Odczytów należy dokonywać zawsze o tej samej porze dnia, w tych samych warunkach.
Nie należy mierzyć ciśnienia krwi w czasie 30 minut po paleniu tytoniu, wypiciu kawy lub herbaty, 
bądź po jakimkolwiek wysiłku fizycznym. Czynniki te mogą mieć wpływ na wynik pomiaru.
Przed pomiarem należy spędzić co najmniej 5 minut na odpoczynku. Jeśli to możliwe, zaleca się 
odpoczywanie przez 10 minut przed wykonaniem pomiaru. Należy zawsze przeznaczać taki sam czas 
na odpoczynek przed każdym pomiarem.  
Należy zawsze dokonywać pomiaru na tym samym ramieniu. Zalecane jest lewe ramię. 
Nie należy poruszać się ani mówić. Nie krzyżować nóg i trzymać stopy płasko na podłodze.
Należy umieścić mankiet bezpośrednio na skórze. Nie zakładać mankietu na kamizelkę, sweter lub 
koszulę. 
Jeżeli użytkownik chce przeprowadzić kilka pomiarów, należy zaczekać pomiędzy nimi około 3 minuty.

Opis produktu      (patrz strona 2–3)
  1. Przycisk Start   
  2. Przycisk pamięci M
  3. Przycisk zmiany czasu / godziny  
  4. Przycisk ustawień 
  5. Przycisk wartości średniej 
  6. Przełącznik użytkownika A / B 
  7. Wyświetlacz LCD
  8. Port przewodu 
  9. Złącze
10. Mankiet na ramię (w zestawie z urządzeniem dostarczane są 2 mankiety)
11. Przewód powietrzny 
12. Pokrywa kieszeni na baterie (4 baterie 1,5V typu AA (LR6))

Wkładanie baterii     (patrz rys. 2-3)
•  Zdjąć pokrywkę komory baterii na spodzie urządzenia i włożyć 4 

baterie alkaliczne AA LR6, zachowując prawidłową biegunowość 
(patrz symbol umieszczony w komorze baterii).

•  Uwaga: po przeprowadzeniu wymiany baterii należy zawsze ponownie 
ustawić datę i godzinę, aby wyniki pomiaru były zawsze zapisywane 
z prawidłową datą oraz godziną.

 Należy wyrzucać jedynie baterie wyczerpane.  
Nie należy wyrzucać ich z odpadami domowymi, ale przekazać 
do odpowiednich punktów zbiórki odpadów lub punktu 
sprzedaży.

Rys. 2

Rys. 3

Polski

PL  Polski

Zastosowanie produktu Braun ExactFit™ 5 Connect
Naramienny ciśnieniomierz krwi firmy Braun został opracowany dla zapewnienia dokładnego 
i wygodnego pomiaru ciśnienia krwi. Dokładność pomiaru za pomocą ciśnieniomierza Braun została 
sprawdzona podczas produkcji oraz potwierdzona w ramach badań klinicznych przeprowadzonych 
zgodnie z zaleceniami organizacji ESH (Europejskie Towarzystwo Nadciśnienia Tętniczego).

Co trzeba wiedzieć o ciśnieniu krwi
Ciśnienie krwi zmienia się przez cały dzień. Zdecydowanie rośnie wcześnie rano i spada w godzinach 
przedpołudniowych. Następnie ciśnienie krwi ponownie rośnie po południu i w końcu spada 
do niskiego poziomu w nocy. Ponadto, może również znacząco zmieniać się w krótkim czasie. 
W związku z powyższym wyniki kolejnych odczytów mogą być różne.
Urządzenie wyświetla wyniki pomiaru ciśnienia krwi w postaci dwóch wartości: ciśnienie skurczowe 
oraz rozkurczowe. Ciśnienie skurczowe krwi (wartość wyższa) oznacza nacisk, jaki krew wywiera na 
ścianki tętnic w chwili uderzenia serca. Ciśnienie rozkurczowe (wartość niższa) oznacza nacisk, jaki 
krew wywiera na ścianki tętnic w chwili, kiedy serce odpoczywa pomiędzy urządzeniami. Ponadto, 
po przeprowadzeniu każdego pomiaru wyświetlana jest również wartość tętna. 
Pomiar ciśnienia krwi podczas wizyty u lekarza umożliwia jedynie uzyskanie pewnej wartości 
chwilowej. Systematyczne dokonywanie pomiaru w domu umożliwia uzyskanie bardziej dokładnych 
wartości ciśnienia krwi w codziennych warunkach.
Ponadto w przypadku wielu osób wartość ciśnienia krwi zmierzona w domu jest inna niż podczas 
wizyty u lekarza, ponieważ są one bardziej zrelaksowane. Systematyczne dokonywanie pomiaru 
ciśnienia krwi w domu umożliwia przekazanie lekarzowi cennych informacji dotyczących normalnej 
wartości ciśnienia w „codziennych” warunkach.
Organizacje ESH (Europejskie Towarzystwo Nadciśnienia Tętniczego) i WHO (Światowa Organizacja 
Zdrowia) opracowały następujące zasady dotyczące standardowych wartości ciśnienia krwi 
mierzonych w stanie spoczynkowym w warunkach domowych:

Ciśnienie krwi 
(mm Hg)

Wartości 
normalne

Stopień 1  
 łagodne 
nadciśnienie

Stopień 2  
 średnio 
poważne 
nadciśnienie

Stopień 3  
 ciężkie 
nadciśnienie

SYS = skurczowe  
(wartość wyższa) do 134 135-159 160-179 ≥180

DIA = rozkurczowe  
(wartość niższa) do 84 85-99 100-109 ≥110  

 Informacje na temat bezpieczeństwa i ważne środki ostrożności
W celu uzyskania dokładnych wyników pomiarów, dokładnie przeczytać całość instrukcji obsługi. 
Osoby z zaburzeniami rytmu serca, zwężeniem naczyń, stwardnieniem tętnic w kończynach, cukrzycą 
lub z wszczepionym stymulatorem serca powinny skonsultować się z lekarzem przed samodzielnym 
wykonaniem pomiaru ciśnienia krwi, ponieważ w takich przypadkach mogą wystąpić odchylenia 
wartości ciśnienia krwi. 
Wynik pomiaru ciśnienia krwi wskazuje na ciężkie nadciśnienie, wartość ciśnienia skurczowego wynosi 
180 mm Hg lub więcej, a wartość ciśnienia rozkurczowego 110 mm Hg lub więcej. Jeżeli wyniki wciąż 
utrzymują się w tym zakresie, należy natychmiast skontaktować się ze swoim lekarzem.
Jeżeli pacjent jest w trakcie leczenia lub stosuje jakiekolwiek leki, należy najpierw skonsultować 
się z lekarzem.
Użycie ciśnieniomierza krwi nie zastępuje konsultacji lekarskiej. 
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Braun ExactFit™ 5 Connect 
Wyświetlacz BUA6350

Symbol rytmu 
pracy serca

Rejestr pamięci

Miesiąc

Minuta

Data

Godzina

Symbol 
użytkownika A / B

Symbol wartości 
średniej

Symbol 
nieregularnego 
rytmu pracy 
serca

Wskaźnik niskiego poziomu 
naładowania baterii
Wskazanie błędu pomiaru

Przed lub po południu

Wskaźnik 
opróżniania 
mankietu

Wskaźnik 
napełniania 
mankietu

Wskaźnik ŚOZ

Jak wybrać użytkownika A / użytkownika B
• Upewnij się, że produkt jest w trybie wyłączonym.
• Przesuń przełącznik użytkownika na pozycję A lub B; na wyświetlaczu LCD pojawi się aktualny tryb 
użytkownika.

Wskazanie ŚOZ/ESH umożliwiające ocenę danych dotyczących ciśnienia krwi
Urządzenie jest wyposażone w funkcję wskazania poziomu ciśnienia krwi 
zgodnie z zaleceniami Światowej Organizacji Zdrowia (ŚOZ) i ESH (Europejskie 
Towarzystwo Nadciśnienia Tętniczego). Dla każdego wyświetlanego na ekranie 
wyniku pomiaru, kursor wskazuje poziom ciśnienia krwi za pośrednictwem 
odpowiedniego kolorowego kodu, od zielonego do czerwonego. Klasyfikacja 
ta może być wykorzystywana przez użytkownika w codziennych warunkach, aby 
lepiej zrozumieć poziom jego ciśnienia krwi. W razie zaniepokojenia uzyskanym 
wynikiem klasyfikacji należy jak najszybciej skontaktować się ze swoim lekarzem.
Wynik pomiaru ciśnienia krwi wskazuje na ciężkie nadciśnienie, wartość ciśnienia 
skurczowego wynosi 180 mm Hg lub więcej, a wartość ciśnienia rozkurczowego 
110 mm Hg lub więcej. Jeżeli wyniki wciąż utrzymują się w tym zakresie, należy 
natychmiast skontaktować się ze swoim lekarzem.

CZERWONY >

POMARAŃCZOWY >

ŻÓŁTY >

ZIELONY >

Polski

Dobór odpowiedniego mankietu
Dla zapewnienia prawidłowego pomiaru bardzo ważne jest wybranie mankietu o rozmiarach 
najbardziej odpowiednich dla ramienia użytkownika. Należy dobrać wymiar mankietu w zależności 
od obwodu swojego ramienia w taki sposób, aby dolna krawędź mankietu znajdowała się dokładnie 
2~3 cm powyżej łokcia.
• Mankiet mały/średni = obwód ramienia 22~32 cm.
• Mankiet duży/XL = obwód ramienia 32~42 cm.

Zakładanie mankietu
1. Wsunąć zakończenie mankietu jak najdalej od rurki przez metalowy pierścień aż do pętli. Gładka 

strona materiału powinna znajdować się po wewnętrznej stronie mankietu. 

2. Podłączyć przewód powietrza do złącza (rys. 4).
3. Jeżeli rękaw znajduje się w prawidłowej pozycji, rzep będzie znajdować się po zewnętrznej stronie 

mankietu, a metalowy pierścień nie będzie dotykać skóry (rys. 5).
4. Przełożyć lewe ramię przez pętlę mankietu. Dolna krawędź mankietu powinna znajdować się na 

wysokości mniej więcej (2~3 cm) powyżej łokcia. Rurka powinna znajdować się na wysokości 
tętnicy ramiennej po wewnętrznej stronie ramienia (rys. 6).

5. Pociągnąć mankiet w taki sposób, aby jego górna i dolna krawędź zostały zaciśnięte dookoła 
ramienia (rys. 7).

6. Kiedy mankiet jest założony prawidłowo, mocno docisnąć rzep, aby go zamocować. 
7. Mankiet jest gotowy do użycia, jeżeli po owinięciu go dookoła ramienia oznakowanie 

<<indeks>> znajduje się wewnątrz <<zakresu ok>> oznaczonego dwiema strzałkami (rys. 8).
8. Usiąść na krześle i oprzeć ramię o stół w taki sposób, aby mankiet znajdował się dokładnie 

na wysokości serca (rys. 9).

Rys. 5
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Funkca pamięci
Ciśnieniomierz zapamiętuje ostatnie 60 wyników pomiaru dla każdego użytkownika. 

Przechowywanie danych dotyczących pomiaru
Po zakończeniu każdego pomiaru ciśnienia krwi, wartości ciśnienia rozkurczowego, ciśnienia skurczowego, 
tętna oraz data i = czas pomiaru są automatycznie zapamiętywane. Pozycja pamięci nr 01 odpowiada 
najnowszemu pomiarowi. Kiedy pamięć jest pełna, najstarsze wartości będą zastępowane przez nowe. 
Wciśnięcie przycisku M (2) umożliwia przeglądanie danych zapisanych w pamięci. Wyświetlona 
zostanie ostatnia pozycja pamięci (rozk./skurcz./tętno) z datą/godziną pomiaru, a także wskazaniem IHB 
i ŚOZ. Ponowne wciśnięcie przycisku pamięci M (2) umożliwia wyświetlenie wcześniejszych danych. 
Należy zawsze upewnić się, że wyświetlane są dane dotyczące właściwego użytkownika A lub B.

Funkcja wartości średniej
Nacisnąć przycisk wartości średniej  (5), aby wyświetlić na wyświetlaczu LCD 
średnią z 3 ostatnich pomiarów.  

Usuwanie danych
Wyłączyć urządzenie, a następnie wcisnąć i przytrzymać 
przycisk pamięci M (2) przez ponad 5 sekund - na wyświetlaczu 
LCD zacznie migać komunikat „dEL ALL”. Przed użyciem tej 
funkcji należy upewnić się, że wyświetlane są dane dotyczące 
właściwego użytkownika A lub B.

Nacisnąć ponownie przycisk pamięci M (2), na wyświetlaczu 
LCD pojawi się symbol „---” oznaczający, że wszystkie zapisane 
dane dotyczące danego użytkownika zostały skasowane. 

Funkcja wykrywania nieregularnego rytmu pracy serca 
Wyświetlenie symbolu  oznacza, że podczas pomiaru wykryty został nieregularny rytm 
pracy serca. Ikona może zostać wyświetlona, jeżeli użytkownik mówi lub porusza się podczas 
pomiaru, a także kiedy jego rytm pracy serca jest nieregularny. Zazwyczaj nie stanowi to powodu 
do niepokoju, jeżeli jednak symbol jest wyświetlany często, należy zasięgnąć porady lekarza. 
Użytkowanie urządzenia nie może zastąpić badania kardiologicznego, umożliwia jednak wykrywanie 
nieregularnego rytmu pracy serca we wczesnym stadium. 

Wskaźnik niskiego poziomu naładowania baterii
Kiedy wskaźnik niskiego poziomu naładowania baterii  miga na wyświetlaczu, oznacza to, że bateria 
jest bliska wyczerpania - wszystkie cztery baterie muszą zostać wymienione na nowe baterie LR6 (AA). 
Po przeprowadzeniu wymiany baterii urządzenie ExactFit™ 5 Connect automatycznie przejdzie do 
trybu ustawienia godziny.

Przechowywanie i czyszczenie 
•  Kiedy urządzenie nie jest wykorzystywane, powinno zawsze być przechowywane w swoim futerale 

ochronnym.
•  Nie wolno pozostawiać urządzenia w miejscu narażonym na bezpośrednie działanie promieni 

słonecznych, w wysokiej temperaturze lub w miejscu wilgotnym bądź zakurzonym.
• Nie przechowywać w temperaturze ekstremalnie niskiej (poniżej -20°C) lub wysokiej (powyżej 60°C).
•  Obudowa urządzenia powinna być czyszczona szmatką nawilżoną w wodzie lub łagodnym środku 

czyszczącym, po czym należy wytrzeć ją suchą szmatką. Kiedy mankiet jest zabrudzony, można 
wyczyścić go suchą szmatką.

• Nie używać żadnych mocnych środków czyszczących.
•  Jeżeli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, należy wyjąć baterie.  

(Wyciek z baterii może spowodować uszkodzenie urządzenia).
•  Nie wolno przeprowadzać jakichkolwiek przeróbek urządzenia. Nie wolno NIGDY otwierać 

urządzenia! Spowoduje to unieważnienie gwarancji udzielanej przez producenta.
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Ustawianie miesiąca, daty i godziny
a.  Wyłączyć urządzenie, aby ustawić datę/godzinę.
b.  Wcisnąć przycisk ustawień  (4), aby rozpocząć ustawianie godziny 

- na wyświetlaczu zacznie migać słowo „rok”. Wciskać  (3), aby 
ustawić rok, zwiększając wartość o 1 za każdym naciśnięciem.

c. Nacisnąć przycisk ustawień  (4), aby rozpocząć ustawianie 
miesiąca - na wyświetlaczu zacznie migać słowo „miesiąc”. 
Użytkownik może wówczas wcisnąć przycisk ustawień  (3), aby 
ustawić miesiąc, zmieniając wartość o 1 za każdym naciśnięciem.

d. Nacisnąć przycisk ustawień  (4), aby rozpocząć ustawianie dnia 
- na wyświetlaczu zacznie migać słowo „dzień”. Użytkownik może 
wówczas wcisnąć przycisk ustawień  (3), aby ustawić dzień, 
zmieniając wartość o 1 za każdym naciśnięciem.

e. Nacisnąć przycisk ustawień  (4), aby rozpocząć ustawianie godzin 
- na wyświetlaczu zacznie migać słowo „godzina”. Użytkownik może 
wówczas wcisnąć przycisk ustawień  (3), aby ustawić godzinę, 
zmieniając wartość o 1 za każdym naciśnięciem.

f. Nacisnąć przycisk ustawień  (4), aby rozpocząć ustawianie minut 
- na wyświetlaczu zacznie migać słowo „minuta”. Użytkownik może 
wówczas wcisnąć przycisk ustawień  (3), aby ustawić minuty, 
zmieniając wartość o 1 za każdym naciśnięciem.

g. Nacisnąć przycisk ustawień  (4), aby zakończyć ustawianie daty/
godziny, wszystkie przyciski przestaną migać.  

Uwaga: przyciśnięcie i przytrzymanie przycisku zmiany powoduje przewijanie wartości.

Wykonywanie pomiaru
Owiń mankiet wokół ramienia (patrz punkt „Zakładanie mankietu naramiennego” powyżej).
1. Usiądź na krześle w prawidłowej pozycji, z wyprostowanymi plecami. 
2. Naciśnij i zwolnij przycisk „start”  (1), na wyświetlaczu pojawi się data/godzina i aktualny użytkownik.
3. Przesuń przełącznik użytkownika A/B (6) na pozycję A lub B dla użytkownika, odpowiednio, A lub 

B; na wyświetlaczu pojawi się symbol użytkownika A lub B. 
4. Naciśnij i zwolnij przycisk „start”  (1), wszystkie ikony zostaną pokazane na wyświetlaczu 

prze 2 sekundy. Ciśnienie powietrza zostanie automatycznie zwiększone do określonej wartości 
i urządzenie rozpocznie wykonywanie pomiaru.

 Podczas wykonywania pomiaru ciśnienia nie należy poruszać się ani mówić. Nie krzyżować 
nóg i trzymać stopy płasko na podłodze.

5. Po wzroście ciśnienia powietrza wykryte zostanie tętno; na wyświetlaczu zacznie migać 
symbol akcji serca . 

6. Po zakończeniu pomiaru na wyświetlaczu LCD pojawi się wynik, a na wskaźniku WHO strzałka.
Po zakończeniu użytkowania urządzenia należy wyłączyć je, wciskając przycisk „start”  (1) - 
w przeciwnym wypadku urządzenie wyłączy się automatycznie po upływie 1 minuty. 
Wyrób ten nie jest przewidziany do stosowania zamiast regularnych kontroli przez lekarza. Należy 
zawsze kontynuować systematyczne wizyty kontrolne u lekarza, aby uzyskać profesjonalną 
interpretację wyników pomiaru.

Połączenie ze smartfonem i aplikacją Braun Healthy Heart
Urządzenie ExactFit™ 5 Connect można podłączyć przez Bluetooth® do smartfona (z systemem iOS lub 
Android), aby automatycznie pobierać zapisane odczyty. Przy użyciu pamięci Bluetooth urządzenie 
może przesłać do 200 odczytów na jednego użytkownika.
Włącz funkcję Bluetooth w swoim smartfonie.  
Sprawdź, czy aplikacja Braun Healthy Heart została pobrana na 
Twojego smartfona i jest ona włączona.
Jeśli korzystasz z aplikacji po raz pierwszy, przeprowadzi Cię ona 
przez proces parowania urządzenia Braun ExactFit™ 5 Connect. 
Użytkownicy, którzy już korzystali z aplikacji, mogą przejść 
do funkcji „Connect device” („Połącz z urządzeniem”) w menu 
aplikacji i postępować zgodnie ze wskazówkami.
Po zakończeniu parowania aplikacja wyświetli komunikat potwierdzający.
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Specyfikacja techniczna
Metoda pomiaru Oscylometryczna
Numer modelu BUA6350
Zakres pomiaru  Znamionowe ciśnienie w mankiecie: 0 mm Hg–300 mm Hg 

Ciśnienie pomiaru: SYS: 60–255 mm Hg, DIA: 40–200 mm Hg 
Wartość tętna: 40–199 uderzeń na minutę

Dokładność Ciśnienie krwi +/- 3 mm Hg  
Tętno +/- 5 % maks.

Opróżnianie Automatyczne deluxe
Wyświetlacz LCD z podświetleniem
Zbiory pamięci urządzenia Do 60 zestawów dla każdego użytkownika
Zbiory pamięci Bluetooth 200 zbiorów na użytkownika
Rozmiar mankietu Mankiet mały: obwód ramienia 22-32 cm Mankiet duży: 

obwód ramienia 32-42 cm
Warunki użytkowania +10°C ~ + 40°C, wilgotność względna poniżej 85%    
Warunki przechowywania -20°C ~ +60°C, wilgotność względna poniżej 85%    
Robocze ciśnienie atmosferyczne 860-1060 hPa
Ciężar urządzenia Około 500 g (bez baterii)
Źródło zasilania Bateria alkaliczna: 4 x AA (LR6) 1,5V
Trwałość baterii 300 pomiarów 
Wyłączanie automatyczne Kiedy urządzenie nie jest używane przez 1 minutę
Akcesoria 4 baterie, 2 mankiety naramienne z przewodem, instrukcja, 

skrócona instrukcja obsługi, woreczek do przechowywania
Komunikacja bezprzewodowa   Bluetooth® Smart 

Zakres częstotliwości: pasmo 2,4 GHz ISM (2400–2483,5 MHz) 
Modulacja: GFSK 
Równoważna moc wypromieniowana: <20 dBm  

Okres użytkowania:  5 lat

  Ważne
Należy przeczytać instrukcję obsługi.
Jeśli wyrób nie jest eksploatowany w podanych zakresach temperatury, wilgotności 
i ciśnienia atmosferycznego, nie można zagwarantować dokładności technicznej pomiarów.

Klasyfikacja:
Urządzenie z zasilaniem wewnętrznym
Elementy stykające się z pacjentem typu BF

Zabezpieczone przed działaniem ciał obcych o średnicy 12,5 mm i większej.  
Zabezpieczone przed działaniem kropel wody spadających pionowo, kiedy urządzenie jest 

nachylone pod kątem 15°.
Urządzenie nie może być wykorzystywane w obecności łatwopalnych mieszanek znieczulających 
z powietrzem, tlenem lub tlenkiem azotu.
Działanie ciągłe z krótkim czasem ładowania.  
 
10 °C

40 °C
Temperatura robocza          Temperatura przechowywania

Wilgotność podczas przechowywania/wilgotność robocza
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Rozwiązywanie problemów 

Problem Przyczyna Rozwiązanie

Symbol 
rytmu pracy 
serca

Jest wyświetlany w warunkach 
pomiaru i miga po wykryciu 
tętna.

•  Trwa wykonywanie pomiaru, nie należy się 
poruszać.

Wskaźnik 
niskiego 
poziomu 
naładowania 
baterii

Jest wyświetlany, kiedy 
poziom naładowania baterii 
jest szczególnie niski lub 
baterie zostały włożone w 
nieprawidłowej pozycji.

•  Należy wymienić wszystkie cztery baterie na 
nowe. Włożyć baterie w prawidłowej pozycji.  
Pamiętać o zachowaniu biegunowości +/-.

Błąd 
pomiaru

Jest wyświetlany, kiedy 
uzyskanie prawidłowego wyniku 
pomiaru ciśnienia krwi i tętna 
nie jest możliwe.

•   Wcisnąć raz jeszcze przycisk „start/stop” 
i ponownie wykonać pomiar. 

•  Sprawdzić, czy mankiet został owinięty wokół 
ramienia prawidłowo, zgodnie z zaleceniami. 

•  Sprawdzić, czy rurka nie jest w żaden sposób 
wygięta. 

•  Upewnić się, że dłoń jest rozluźniona. 
•  Sprawdzić, czy użytkownik nie mówił i nie 

poruszał się podczas pomiaru. 
•  Sprawdzić, czy użytkownik pozostaje 

w prawidłowej pozycji.

E0 Błąd pomiaru •  Sygnały tętna w mankiecie są zbyt słabe. 
Zmienić pozycję mankietu i powtórzyć pomiar.

E1 Błąd pompowania  •  Mankiet nie jest założony prawidłowo. Zmienić 
pozycję mankietu i powtórzyć pomiar.  

E2 Błąd wyników poza zakresem •  Należy odpocząć przez chwilę i powtórzyć 
pomiar. Upewnić się, że mankiet jest 
prawidłowo założony na ramieniu.

E3 Błąd czasu pompowania! •  Mankiet nie jest założony prawidłowo. 
Ponownie założyć mankiet i powtórzyć pomiar.

E254 Błąd wewnętrzny urządzenia •  Wyjąć i ponownie włożyć baterie. Jeżeli 
problem występuje nadal, skontaktować się 
z działem wsparcia klienta.

E255 Błąd kalibracji •  Wyjąć i ponownie włożyć baterie. Jeżeli 
problem występuje nadal, skontaktować się z 
działem wsparcia klienta.

E256 Wystąpił błąd podczas 
aktualizacji oprogramowania 
Bluetooth 

•  Urządzenie zostanie automatycznie 
uruchomione ponownie przy użyciu 
oryginalnego oprogramowania Bluetooth. 
Należy ponownie rozpocząć proces 
pobierania oprogramowania lub postępować 
zgodnie z poleceniami wyświetlanymi na 
ekranie aplikacji Braun.
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